Received 20 February 2021; revised 25 April 2021; accepted 27 April 2021. Date of publication 3 May 2021; date of current version 13 May 2021.
The review of this paper was arranged by Editor X. Guo.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/JEDS.2021.3077141
Capacitor Reused Gate Driver for Compact
In-Cell Touch Displays
SHUAI SHEN1,2, CONGWEI LIAO 1, JIWEN YANG1, HAILONG JIAO 1 (Member, IEEE),
AND SHENGDONG ZHANG 1 (Senior Member, IEEE)
1 School of Electronic and Computer Engineering, Peking University Shenzhen Graduate School, Shenzhen 518055, China

the minimum operating voltage for the proposed gate driver
is approximately 15 V. The variations of rising time and
falling time for display and re-start periods can be reduced to
within 0.2 µs. Test results also validate the bidirectional gate
scanning function. Compared with conventional schemes,
the proposed gate driver shows the advantages of reduced
layout areas, and enhanced reliability and uniformity due
to the reduction of duty ratio of the low-level maintaining
TFTs. Therefore, the demonstrated compact bi-directional
gate driver is promising for high-end in-cell touch display
panels.
REFERENCES
[1] Z. Hu, C. Liao, W. Li, L. Zeng, C.-Y. Lee, and S. Zhang, “Integrated
a-Si: H gate driver with low-level holding TFTs biased under bipolar
pulses,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 62, no. 12, pp. 4044–4050,
Dec. 2015, doi: 10.1109/TED.2015.2487836.
VOLUME 9, 2021 537
SHEN et al.: CAPACITOR REUSED GATE DRIVER FOR COMPACT IN-CELL TOUCH DISPLAYS
[2] C.-L. Lin, M.-Y. Deng, C.-E. Wu, C.-C. Hsu, and C.-L. Lee,
“Hydrogenated amorphous silicon gate driver with low leakage
for thin-film transistor liquid crystal display applications,” IEEE
Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 64, no. 8, pp. 3193–3198, Aug. 2017,
doi: 10.1109/TED.2017.2718730.
[3] J.-S. Kim et al., “A high-reliability carry-free gate driver for flexible
displays using a-IGZO TFTs,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 65,
no. 8, pp. 3269–3276, Aug. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TED.2018.2843180.
[4] M.-Y. Deng, W.-S. Liao, S.-C. Chen, J.-H. Chang, C.-E. Wu,
and C.-L. Lin, “Low-leakage capacitive coupling structure for
a-Si:H gate driver with less delay of clock signals used in
AMLCDs,” IEEE J. Electron Devices Soc., vol. 8, pp. 302–307, 2020,

gate driver circuit using recharging and time-division driving scheme
for in-cell touch LCDs,” IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron., vol. 65, no. 4,
pp. 3585–3591, Apr. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2017.2756583.
[10] C.-L. Lin, P.-C. Lai, P.-T. Lee, B.-S. Chen, J.-H. Chang, and
Y.-S. Lin, “Highly reliable a-Si: H TFT gate driver with precharg-
ing structure for in-cell touch AMLCD applications,” IEEE Trans.
Electron Devices, vol. 66, no. 4, pp. 1789–1796, Apr. 2019,
doi: 10.1109/TED.2019.2901287.
[11] G.-T. Zheng, P.-T. Liu, M.-C. Wu, L.-W. Chu, and M.-C. Yang,
“Design of bidirectional and low power consumption gate
driver in amorphous silicon technology for TFT-LCD applica-
tion,” J. Display Technol., vol. 9, no. 2, pp. 91–99, Feb. 2013,
doi: 10.1109/JDT.2012.2225406.
[12] C. Liao, Z. Hu, D. Dai, S. Chung, T. S. Jen, and S. Zhang, “A compact
bi-direction scannable a-Si: H TFT gate driver,” J. Display Technol.,
vol. 11, no. 1, pp. 3–5, Jan. 2015, doi: 10.1109/JDT.2014.2366782.
[13] C.-L. Lin, C.-E. Wu, F.-H. Chen, P.-C. Lai, and M.-H. Cheng, “Highly
reliable bidirectional a-InGaZnO thin-film transistor gate driver circuit
for high-resolution displays,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 63,
no. 6, pp. 2405–2411, Jun. 2016, doi: 10.1109/TED.2016.2555358.
[14] D.-S. Kim and O.-K. Kwon, “A small-area and low-power scan driver
using a coplanar a-IGZO thin-film transistor with a dual-gate for
liquid crystal displays,” IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 38, no. 2,
pp. 195–198, Feb. 2017, doi: 10.1109/LED.2016.2638832.
[15] J. Kim, J. Oh, K. Park, J.-H. Jeon, and Y.-S. Kim, “IGZO TFT gate
driver circuit with improved output pulse,” IEEE J. Electron Devices
Soc., vol. 7, pp. 309–314, 2018, doi: 10.1109/JEDS.2018.2884920.
[16] J. Seo and H. Nam, “Low power and low noise shift register for in-
cell touch display applications,” IEEE J. Electron Devices Soc., vol. 6,
pp. 726–732, 2018, doi: 10.1109/JEDS.2018.2813526.
538 VOLUME 9, 2021